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1.0 Executive Summary

This proposal is for three storey additions to an office with several variations to the
planning requirements. The development site is zoned residential R25, with an
Additional Use of Office (A46).

It has been referred to Council for determination as officers do not have delegation to
determine an application under instrument of delegation 6A, where objections have
been received.

The development does not meet the requirements of Table Ill — Land Permitted for
Additional Uses of Town Planning Scheme No. 2 (TPS 2) in relation to its side and
rear setbacks, plot ratio and the landscaping of these setbacks and does not meet
the car parking requirements of Schedule Ill. As per clause 5.4.1.3 of TPS2, the
standards of table IIl are able to be varied upon application, however it is considered
that the proposed variations will have a significant effect upon the amenity of the
locality in relation to the external appearance of the development and the traffic
generated.

As a result, the application is recommended for refusal, for the following reasons.

1.1 Recommendation to Committee

Council refuses an application for additions (three-storey) to office-
professional at (Lot 315) No. 12 Leura Street Nedlands, in accordance with the

application dated 13 March 2014 and amended plans received on 5 June 2014,
for the following reasons:
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1. The proposed setbacks, increased plot ratio and reduced landscaped
area are inconsistent with the provisions of clause 5.4 of Town Planning
Scheme No. 2 (Table Ill) as they are considered to have an effect upon
the amenity of the surrounding locality and are not supported by the
City.

2. The proposed setbacks, increased plot ratio and reduced landscaping
area are inconsistent with the provisions of clause 5.5.1 of TPS2
(Preservation of Amenity) as it is considered to have an adverse effect
upon the amenity of the surrounding streetscape and is not in keeping
with the general character of the locality.

3. An insufficient number of car bays are provided for the office —
professional use as per TPS2 Schedule Ill which will adversely affect the
surrounding neighbours.

4. The proposal is not orderly and proper planning as it is inconsistent
with the zoning of the property.

1.2 Strategic Plan

KFA: Natural and Built Environment

2.0 Background

Property address (Lot 315) No. 12 Leura Street Nedlands (the site)
Lot area 458m?

Zoning / | MRS Urban

Reserve [ rpgo Residential R25 (A46 — Additional use of Office)

In March 2014, the City received an application for a three-storey additions to the
rear of the subject site, with the existing two storey office on site being retained and
the additions being attached to the rear. The proposal was amended several times in
order to meet the building height requirements of the Town Planning Scheme, as
these requirements are non-discretionary.

The site has frontages to Leura Street to the east and Hampden Lane to the west
and adjoins two residentially zoned properties to the north and south as per the
attached locality plan (Attachment 1). These properties have been approved for an
additional use of office (A23 and A24).

It is noted that the subject site is located in an area which was to be subject to the
Hampden Road Hollywood Neighbourhood Centre Built Form Policy and Guidelines,
however these guidelines were not adopted by the City of Nedlands and the
proposal is required to be assessed against the standard requirements of the
Scheme for sites with approved additional uses.
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2.2 Legislation / Policy

e Planning & Development Act 2005;

e City of Nedlands Town Planning Scheme No. 2 (TPS2 or Scheme); and
e Council Policy — Neighbour Consultation.

3.0 Consultation Process

3.1 What consultation process was undertaken?

Required by legislation (Scheme / R-Codes): Yes[X] No[]
Required by City of Nedlands policy (Neighbour Consultation): Yes X] No[]

3.2 How and when was the community consulted?

Community consultation period: 7 May 2014 — 21 May 2014

Pursuant to this consultation, five (5) objections were received, relating to various aspects
of the proposal (discussed below).

4.0 Budget/Financial Implications

The application is for works constructed on a private lot, and therefore has no budget
or financial implications for the City.

5.0 Risk Management
Not applicable.
6.0 Discussion

6.1 Planning Assessment

The proposal involves additions to the existing office on the subject site, as depicted
in the submitted plans (Attachment 2). The surrounding area is zoned residential
with the sites on the eastern side of Leura Street, including the subject site,
exhibiting permitted additional uses (primarily office). These sites are all subject to
the requirements of Table Il of TPS2. The properties on the Western side of Leura
Street are all single dwelling houses (No. 1 Leura Street has an approved additional
use of Church, but is now used in a residential capacity).

The proposal involves three storey additions to the existing office, with car parking to
the front setback and to the rear of the site off Hampden Lane.

Variations to the planning requirements are as follows:

a) 1m setbacks to the north and south side boundaries in lieu of 5m (the proposal
also involves support piers to the property boundary);



b)

c)
d)
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2m setback to the rear laneway (Hampden Lane) in lieu of an average setback
of 8m (minimum of 5m);

Plot ratio of 0.73 in lieu of 0.5 (334m? in lieu of 228.5m? or an increase of 46%);

It is noted in the Scheme requirements that no car parking is to be permitted in
the front setback without special Council approval and rear and side setbacks
are to be primarily landscaped buffers. The proposal involves car parking to the
front setback and does not propose landscaping to the side and rear setbacks;

The proposal involves 14 on-site car bays in lieu of 16 bays as required under
Schedule IlI of the Scheme. It is noted that additional car parking bays are
proposed to be located on the property verge.

The following assessment of the variations is based upon the specific Town Planning
Scheme requirements.

6.1.1 Town Planning Scheme (Table Ill) Requirements

a)

b)

d)

Northern (side) setback — 1m in lieu of 5m

The proposal involves a setback of 1m to the northern boundary in lieu of 5m. It
is noted that the adjoining (single storey) office is built up to the boundary,
however, it is considered that the external appearance of the proposed
development will be overly imposing and negatively impact the adjoining
properties due to the bulk of the structure.

Southern (side) setback — 1m in lieu of 5m

The administration comment with regard to this variation is consistent with that
listed above, noting that the impact of the bulk and scale of the proposed
structure will further negatively impact the property to the south due to the loss
of winter sunlight and ventilation access to the adjoining property.

Eastern (rear) setback — 2m in lieu of min. 5m (8m average)

The proposed rear setback is considered to negatively impact upon the amenity
and use of Hampden Lane. The majority of properties with access from this
section of Hampden Lane are set back from the property boundary, with two (2)
of the Leura Street properties exhibiting single storey garages on the laneway
boundary.

The proposal involves a three storey high office/car parking 2m from the rear
boundary and the proposal is considered to have a negative impact upon the
locality and to be inconsistent with the current zoning of the property, which
permits an office use subject to the requirements of Table Ill. The rear setback
is

Plot ratio — 0.73 in lieu of 0.5
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The proposed plot ratio exceeds that permitted for the lot under the
requirements of TPS2 Table Ill by 46%. Under the existing planning
requirements, a floor area of approximately 230m? could be supported as of
right, while the proposal involves 334m?2. It is considered that the proposal is
inconsistent with the zoning of this property (residential with an approved office
use subject to the relevant scheme requirements) and therefore does not meet
the requirement of clause 5.5.1 of TPS2, relating to the preservation of amenity.
The proposal is considered to exceed what would be normally expected by
adjoining properties.

e) Landscaping requirements

Under the Scheme requirements for non-residential uses, setbacks are to be
landscaped to the satisfaction of the Council and in the Additional Use
requirements, it is noted that car parking is not to be permitted in the front
setback area and rear and side landscaping areas are to be ‘“primarily
landscape buffers”. The proposal does not involve any landscaping and
proposes car parking bays to the primary street setback area.

It is considered that the lack of landscaping contributes to the impact of the
proposed development upon the amenity of the locality, leading to an overly
bulky and imposing appearance upon the streetscape and adjoining properties.
If greater property setbacks were to be conformed with and landscaping
proposed, the impact of this development would be softened.

6.1.2 Car Parking Shortfall

The Scheme at Schedule Il requires an office use to provide car parking at a
minimum rate of 4.75 bays per every 100m? of gross leasable floor area. Based on
the gross leasable floor area proposed, a minimum of 16 car bays are required.

This application proposes a total of 16 on-site car bays located at the front and to the
rear of the office building. Refer to Attachment 2 (proposal plans) for the proposed
car parking configuration.

This application proposes a 2 bay deficit 12.5% shortfall to the Scheme’s car parking
requirement. Clause 5.4.1.4 of the Scheme allows Council to vary the car parking
requirements, taking into account the following:

The number of bays to be roofed or covered

The number of bays to be below natural ground level

The access to each space and the adequacy of vehicle manoeuvring areas
The effect on the amenity of the adjoining premises

The provision of pick up and settling down bays

The application proposes that 10 bays are to be covered and no pick up or loading
bays are proposed.

The subject lot is located in an area which has been identified by the City as having
limited availability of car parking. Therefore it is essential that uses in this area have
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sufficient car parking on-site to meet the parking demand generated by the use. This
application proposes a 2 bay shortfall to the minimum number of bays required by
the Scheme for an office use.

The applicant is also proposing 4 parking bays within the road reservation, however
these bays cannot be taken into account when assessing the required car parking for
the site. It is considered that there is inadequate supply of parking provided on-site to
satisfy the parking demands of an Office use in the proposed building and the
addition of formalised bays on the property nature strip further intensifies the impact
of the proposed structure upon the streetscape and should not be supported. This
area of Leura Street is zoned as Residential under TPS2 and it is not considered that
formalising parking bays on the nature strip to support this development is consistent
with this zoning.

6.1.3 Preservation of amenity
TPS2 clause 5.5.1 (Preservation of Amenity) states (emphasis added):

“..Council may refuse to approve any development if in its opinion the
development would adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding area having
regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the external appearance of the
development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise or any other factor inconsistent
with the use for which the lot is zoned.”

In response, it is considered that the proposed development will adversely affect the
amenity of the surrounding area (as discussed earlier). The external appearance of
the development is not acceptable (as discussed earlier). The traffic congestion and
noise generated will not be at an acceptable level when taking into account the
existing character of the area and it is considered that the proposal involves the
over-development of the site when assessed against the current requirements for the
site. Accordingly, the proposal is considered to adversely affect the amenity of the
surrounding area, and is not supported by the City.

6.1.4 Orderly & proper planning
TPS2 clause 6.5.1 (Determination by Council) states (emphasis added):
“The Council may determine an application by granting approval, refusing

approval or granting approval subject to such conditions as it thinks fit, having
regard to the orderly and proper planning of the area.”

In response, the proposal does not comply with Scheme provisions, with
discretionary variations which are not supported. Accordingly, it is considered that
the proposal does not represent orderly and proper planning, and is not supported by
the City. The proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the current zoning of the
site and is more in keeping with a development which would be expected in an area
specifically zoned for Office use.
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In order to facilitate developments of this intensity in this area, a TPS amendment
would be the correct procedure. This would provide consistent future guidance for
property owners of the Additional Use sites and residential sites.

Any changes to the current requirements need to be adopted by the Council and this
has not yet been done. The City must assess development against the planning
requirements as they currently stand, rather than against potential changes which

have yet to be considered.

6.2 Submissions

Below is a summary of comments received from the neighbour consultation, which

have been taken into account in the Discussion section of the report.

Summary of comments received

Officer’s technical comment

Issue: “Ad hoc” development contrary
to the current scheme requirements will
negatively affect adjoining landowners.

It is agreed that the planning
requirements for this area need to be
applied in a consistent manner against
the current Scheme requirements and
the proposed variations to the Scheme
requirements are not supported. The
proposal has been assessed in
accordance with the current
requirements for the site and the City’s
recommendation is based upon this
assessment.

Issue: “Piecemeal” approach to
individual applications leads to
uncertainty regarding the future
planning of the area.

The City is required to assess
applications as they are received
against the requirements as they
currently stand. In this case, it is
considered that the proposal is
inconsistent with the zoning of the
subject site and is therefore not
supported.

Issue: Reduced rear setback will have
a negative impact upon adjoining
properties vehicular access and may
lead to fence damage due to reduced
turning circles.

The proposal involves only support
piers to the rear of the property at the
ground floor level as per Attachment 2
(proposal plans). The upper floor offices
are to be set back at 2m and as this
level is raised approximately 2.5m
above the laneway level, vehicular
movement is not considered to be
impeded.

Issue: The reduced setback to the rear
will impact visibility on Hampden Lane
and impose a large building bulk on
adjoining properties;

The proposal involves only support
columns at the ground floor and it is not
considered that these structures will
negatively impede sightlines. The
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comment with regard to the bulk of the
proposed structure is supported, as the
proposal is considered to have a
negative impact upon the adjoining
properties and laneway.

Issue: The proposed side setback will
negatively access sunlight access for
adjoining properties, “creating a dark
walkway to our offices” and will reduce
ventilation;

This comment is supported as the size
of the proposed development and the
lesser setback to the southern boundary
results in a loss of direct sunlight to the
property to the south, especially in
winter. The proposal will directly affect
the amenity of this property with regard
to sunlight access.

Issue: The proposed plot ratio increase
will negatively impact adjoining
properties

The proposed plot ratio increase (46%)
results in increased impacts to the
adjoining properties due to the
increased car parking requirements and
is linked to the large, bulky appearance
of the development to adjoining
properties.

Issue: The reduced number of onsite
car bays will lead to an exacerbation of
the existing parking shortage in the
locality and will create an aesthetic and

The proposed car parking shortfall is

related to the increase in floor area over
that permitted under the requirements of
Table Ill. The applicant has proposed to

logistic impact. provide further car parking bays on the
property verge in order to combat this
deficit, however it is considered that this
will further intensify the impact of the
proposed development on adjoining

properties as noted earlier.

Note: A full copy of all relevant consultation feedback received by the City has been given
to the Councillors prior to the Council meeting.

7.0 Conclusion

The Scheme provisions relating to additional uses, especially in residential zones are
placed in order to limit the impact of such a use upon a predominantly residential
area. The increased setbacks, reduced plot ratio (in comparison to the Scheme
requirements for non-residentially zoned sites) and landscaping provisions permit
small offices to operate in a residential zone with a minimal imposition upon the
amenity of the locality. The proposed use does not meet the majority of the listed
requirements under the Scheme for additional use sites and it is considered that the
proposal will negatively impact the amenity of the Leura Street streetscape and is
inconsistent with the current planning requirements.

In comparison to what could potentially be expected by adjoining landowners with
regard to the current planning requirements for this site and adjoining sites, the
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proposal is not considered to be in accordance with the prevailing development
context for Leura Street.

It is considered that the proposed development could potentially be supported on a
site in an area specifically zoned to be utilised for office development. The current
zoning of the site is not considered to be capable of supporting such intensive
development and it is considered that the impact of this development upon the
streetscape in relation to the traffic generated and the external appearance of the
development will be too great. Although this site was to be subject to specific Design
Guidelines, these requirements were not adopted by the Council, and as a result the
development must be assessed in accordance with the planning requirements as
they currently stand.

Accordingly, the application is recommended to the Council for refusal.

8.0 Attachments

1. Locality Plan
2. Proposal Plans

10
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03 June 2014

Planning Department

dmig

ARCHITECTURE

Clty of Nedlands DESIGN MANAGEMENT GROUP PTY LTD
71 Stirling Highway twelve leura street nedlands wa 6009
NEDLANDS WA 6009 telephone +61 8 9287 7999
facsimile +61 8 9287 7977
info@dmgaustralia.com.au
Dear Thomas, www.dmgaustralia.com.au

RE: DMG Office Extension, 12 Leura St, Nedlands — Planning Application

Please find enclosed amended drawings (2 x A1 copies):
- A02.02RevD
- A02.03RevD
- A03.01RevD

The amended documents reflect the requested maximum height of the building to be 8.5 metres from the
centroid natural ground level on site (RL 15.14) to comply with the Town Planning Scheme 2.

We believe that all the other requirements have been addressed and we request for the Planning Approval
to be issued.

Should you have any queries regarding this application or require any further information please don’t
hesitate to contact the undersigned on (08) 9287 7999.

Yours Sincerely,
DESIGN MANAGEMENT GROUP PTY LTD

Lind len
Principal

DMG_13008_LTR_140603 - DA APPLICATION

ABN 27 100 510 254

ABWA LICENCE NUMBER 1923
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PD Reports 28.14-29.14 — 12.08.2014 to 26.08.2014

PD29.14 (Lot 109) No. 60 Vincent Street Nedlands -
Proposed Additions (Two Storey Garage
and Attic) to Single House

Committee 12 August 2014

Council 26 August 2014

Applicant President Constructions

Landowner Dr. V Talbot

Officer Mr T L Geddes — Planning Officer

Director Peter Mickleson — Director Planning & Development Services
Director Signature| 7 PG A e

File Reference VI5/60 : DA2014/181

1.0 Executive Summary

This proposal is to remove an existing single carport and erect a garage & storage
attic to a single dwelling house with several variations to the planning requirements.

The application has been referred to Council for determination as officers do not
have delegation to determine an application under instrument of delegation 6A,
where specific objections have been received.

It is considered that the garage, if approved at the current setback from Princess
Road will present a safety risk as it does not provide adequate sightlines for vehicle
movement. It is noted that a garage at No. 63 Vincent Street was approved with the
same setback (0.5m) from Princess Road, however this garage was replacing a
previously approved structure and maintaining an existing situation, while the
proposed garage at 60 Vincent Street will be creating a new potential safety hazard.

If the proposed garage were to be setback 1.5m from Princess Road to provide
adequate sightlines, it is considered that the structure meets the relevant design
principles of the R-Codes relating to boundary setbacks and secondary street
setbacks and is able to be approved.

Hence the proposal is recommended for refusal, with an alternate recommendation
for approval with the condition that the garage be moved back to 1.5m from Princess

Road to provide adequate sightlines in accordance with the R-Codes Visual Sightline
Requirements (clause 5.2.5).

1.1 Recommendation to Committee
Council refuses the application for additions (garage & storage attic) to single

house at (Lot 109) No. 60 Vincent Street Nedlands, in accordance with the
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application dated 30 April 2014 with amended plans received on 1 July 2014,
for the following reasons:

1.

2.

The proposal does not meet the deemed-to-comply requirements or
Design Principles of R-Codes clause 5.2.5 — appropriate sight lines are
not provided and the proposal presents a safety risk.

The proposal will not be orderly and proper planning

Or alternatively;

Council approves the application for additions (garage & storage attic) to
single house at (Lot 109) No. 60 Vincent Street Nedlands, in accordance with
the application dated 30 April 2014 with amended plans received on 1 July
2014, subject to the following conditions:

1.

2.

The development shall at all times comply with the approved plans.

The proposed structure is to be set back 1.5m from the Princess Road
boundary (south).

All crossovers to the street(s) shall be constructed to the Council’s
Crossover Specifications and the applicant / landowner to obtain levels
for crossovers from the Council’s Infrastructure Services under
supervision onsite, prior to commencement of works.

The existing crossover(s) shall be removed and the nature-strip / verge
reinstated with grass or landscaping in accordance with Council’s
Nature-Strip / Verge Development Policy.

Concrete footpaths shall be retained across crossovers.

All stormwater from the development, which includes permeable and
non-permeable areas, shall be contained onsite by draining to soak-
wells of adequate capacity to contain runoff from a 20 year recurrent
storm event. Soak-wells shall be a minimum capacity of 1.0m? for every
80m? of calculated surface area of the development.

A further planning application and approval from the City is required for
any fill or retaining walls on the lot, other than that shown on the
approved plans.

All footings and structures to retaining walls, fences and parapet walls
shall be constructed wholly inside the site boundaries of the Certificate
of Title.

Advice Notes specific to this approval:

1.

All downpipes from guttering shall be connected so as to discharge into
drains, which shall empty into a soak-well; and each soak-well shall be
located at least 1.8m from any building, and at least 1.8m from the
boundary of the block.
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2. Prior to the commencement of any demolition works, any Asbestos
Containing Material (ACM) in the structure to be demolished, shall be
identified, safely removed and conveyed to an appropriate landfill which
accepts ACM.

Removal and disposal of ACM shall be in accordance with Health
(Asbestos) Regulations 1992, Regulations 5.43 - 5,53 of the
Occupational Safety and Health Regulations 1996, Code of Practice for
the Safe Removal of Asbestos 2"¢ Edition, Code of Practice for the
Management and Control of Asbestos in a Workplace, and any
Department of Commerce Worksafe requirements.

Where there is over 10m? of ACM or any amount of friable ACM to be
removed, it shall be removed by a Worksafe licensed and trained
individual or business.

3. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a
period of two vears from the date of approval. If the subject

development is not substantially commenced within the two year period,
the approval shall lapse and be of no further effect.

1.2 Strategic Plan

KFA: Natural and Built Environment

2.0 Background

Property address (Lot 109) No. 60 Vincent Street Nedlands (the site)
Lot area 1037m?

Zoning/ | MRS Urban

Reserve | TPS2 Residential at R10 density

In April 2014, the City received an application for a garage and storage attic to the
rear of the subject site. An objection to the proposed structure was received pursuant
to the consultation undertaken in relation to the proposed setbacks to the structure.

The site is located at the corner of Vincent Street and Princess Road. The proposed
garage is located to the rear of the site, 0.5m from the Princess Road boundary and
2.9m from the western site boundary, adjacent to 61 Louise Street.

As the property is located at a street corner, the rear boundary of the site (opposite
the Vincent Street frontage) functions more similarly to a side setback and it is
considered to be appropriate to permit such structures to be located in this area in
comparison to the rear areas of properties bounded on all sides by other residential
properties. The storage attic located above the garage is not considered to be a
habitable room due to the low ceiling height of the structure.

The photographs in Attachments 3 and 4 depict the location of the development
and its relationship with the surrounding built environment. The applicant has
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provided a submission justifying the proposal and providing examples of similar
adjacent development (refer to Attachment 4).

2.2 Legislation / Policy

e Planning & Development Act 2005 (the Planning Act).

e Metropolitan Region Scheme (MRS).

e City of Nedlands Town Planning Scheme No. 2 (TPS2 or Scheme).

¢ Residential Design Codes of WA 2013 (R-Codes).

e Council Policy — Neighbour Consultation.

3.0 Consultation Process

3.1 What consultation process was undertaken?

Required by legislation (Scheme / R-Codes): Yes X] No[]
Required by City of Nedlands policy (Neighbour Consultation): Yes X] No[]

3.2 How and when was the community consulted?

Two-storey notification sign: 21 May — 4 June 2014

Community consultation period: 16 May — 30 May 2014

One (1) objection and one (1) letter of support for the proposal were received, the
objection related to the impact of building bulk, impact upon privacy and the impact of the
proposed development upon the streetscape.

4.0 Budget/Financial Implications

The proposal is for works to be constructed on a private lot, and therefore has no
budget or financial implications for the City.

5.0 Risk Management
Not applicable.

6.0 Discussion

The proposal involves the removal of a single carport and the construction of a
garage and storage attic structure to the rear (opposite the Vincent Street frontage)
of the existing dwelling on the subject site, as depicted in the submitted plans
(Attachment 1). The Applicant’s letter describes the proposal in more detail and
provides their justification for the proposal in relation to the existing development in
the locality (Attachment 3).

Variations to the planning requirements are as follows:

a) Rear (east) boundary setback to the garage/attic of 2.9m in lieu of 6m;
b) Secondary street (south) setback to the attic of 0.5m in lieu of 3m; and
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c) Secondary street (south) setback to the garage of 0.5m in lieu of 1.5m.

In addition, community consultation has resulted in one objection being received,
relating to the impact of the building bulk, impact upon privacy and the impact of the
structure upon the nearby streetscape.

The original proposal involved the proposed structure being located 1.5m from the
southern boundary, however subsequent to this objection, the property owner chose
to amend the proposal to relocate the structure to be 0.5m from the southern
boundary onto Princess Road and reduce the height of the garage by approximately
1m to 5.4m. It is noted that No. 63 Vincent Street, opposite the subject site had a
garage approved at the same setback from Princess Road in 2007, however this
proposal involved the replacement of an existing approved structure of similar
dimension at the same setback.

The following assessment of the variations is based upon the design principles of the
R-Codes in relation to building setback and the sightline requirements of the R-
Codes.

6.1 Specific Planning Considerations
6.1.1 Building setbacks — Rear boundary (east)

The proposal involves a setback of 2.9m to the proposed garage in lieu of 6m as
required under the 2013 amendment to the R-Codes. The R-Codes were amended
to specifically exclude garages from those structures which can be considered to be
outbuildings and be permitted in the rear setback under clause 5.4.3 of the R-Codes
(Outbuildings).

The following assessment is based upon the design principles of the R-Codes in
relation to lot boundary setbacks:

“P3.1 Buildings set back from lot boundaries so as to:
Reduce impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties;

Administration Comment:

It is considered that the effect of building bulk upon adjoining properties will be
insignificant, as the ‘rear’ setback of the subject site is less sensitive due to it
effectively acting as a side setback due to the location of the secondary street
(Princess Road). With regard to the adjoining property at 61 Louise Street, the
garage is adjacent to a carport and storage structure (refer to Attachment 3), with
no major openings onto habitable rooms or outdoor living areas abutting the
proposed structure. It is considered that the rear setback of this site is less sensitive
than standard residential lots due to the open and public nature of this area.

With regard to the local streetscape, the character of this section of Princess Road is
considered to be primarily service related, with many of the properties taking
vehicular access from Princess Road in lieu of the primary street. In addition, the
street exhibits many similar parking structures (excluding 63 Vincent, set back
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approximately 1.5m from the Princess Road boundary) and the proposed structure is
considered to complement this streetscape, provided it is set back so as to provide
adequate sightlines. The recommended conditions involve moving the structure
away from Princess Road in order to maintain adequate sightlines.

Provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building and open spaces on the
site and adjoining properties; and

Administration Comment:

Direct sun will be available to major openings and outdoor living areas of the
neighbouring properties, due to the orientation of the lots, the shadow cast by the
structure will overshadow Princess Road at midwinter. With regard to afternoon sun,
the shadow from the structure will primarily fall over the carport on the adjoining lot.
The proposed 2.9m setback from the eastern boundary will provide for the adequate
ventilation of both properties.

Minimise the extent of overlooking and resultant loss of privacy of adjoining
properties.

Administration Comment:

The proposal complies with the visual privacy requirements of the R-Codes as the
structure is considered to be of a non-habitable nature. If the structure were to be
assessed against the visual privacy requirements of the R-Codes, the proposal
would comply with the deemed-to-comply requirement. The upper floor of the garage
is to be used for storage.

In this instance, it is considered that this section of the proposal complies with the
listed design principles, and therefore is supported by the City.

6.1.2 Secondary Street Setback — Southern Boundary

Under clause 5.2.1 of the R-Codes, garages are permitted to be set back 1.5m from
secondary streets, and under clause 5.1.2 other structures are to be set back 3m
from these boundaries. The proposal involves a 0.5m setback to the garage and the
storage attic above the garage. The following assessment is based upon the relevant
design principles of the R-Codes:

“P2.1 Buildings set back from street boundaries an appropriate distance to ensure
they:
Contribute to, and are consistent with, an established streetscape;

Administration Comment:
The prevailing streetscape along Princess Road is consistent with the proposal (refer
Attachment 3 - site photographs) with many properties exhibiting garage and

parking structures in a similar location. No. 63 Vincent Street exhibits a garage of
similar scale located adjacent to the Princess Road frontage. If the setback to the
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structure is to be increased to allow adequate visual sightlines, it is considered that
the proposal can be supported as it is consistent within the existing streetscape.

Provide adequate privacy and open space for dwellings;

Administration Comment:

As per the above assessment, privacy will not be impacted by the structure due to its
non-habitable nature. The subject site has provided open space in accordance with
the requirements of the R-Codes (minimum 60%) and is considered to have
adequate open space to support landscaping in order to potentially ameliorate the
impact of the proposed structure.

Accommodate site planning requirements such as parking, landscape and utilities;
and

Administration Comment:

The proposed structure has been proposed in order to provide two covered car
parking bays behind the front setback of the site and as noted above, there is more
than adequate space on site for landscaping.

Allow safety clearances for easements for essential service corridors.

Administration Comment:

The proposal is set back adequately (2m) from the sewer line which runs to the rear
of the site.

P2.2 Buildings mass and form that:
Uses design features to affect the size and scale of the building;

Administration Comment:

The proposal has been designed in order to fit with the existing dwelling and is
proposed to be roofed with similar materials and to maintain the pitch of the roof of
the existing dwelling on site. It is considered that as the garage is designed to be
consistent with the remainder of the dwelling and this consistency will aid in
ameliorating the impact of the structure.

Uses appropriate minor projections that do not detract from the character of the
streetscape;

Administration Comment:

The proposal does not involve minor projections into setback areas and so this
provision does not comply.
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Minimises the proportion of the facade at ground level taken up by building services,
vehicle entries and parking supply, blank walls, servicing infrastructure access and
meters and the like; and

Administration Comment:

The bulk of the proposed garage is ameliorated by the proposed window to the
storage attic above and the proposed garage door is of a standard width and is not
considered to be of an excessive impact upon adjoining properties and the
streetscape.

Positively contributes to the prevailing development context and streetscape.”
Administration Comment:

As noted above, the proposed structure is consistent with other similar garage
structures in the street and will form a part of an established development context for
this area, relating to the location of garages, carports and parking areas adjacent to
Princess Road (refer to Attachment 3 — site photographs). If the setback to the
structure is to be increased to allow adequate visual sightlines as per the alternate
recommendation, it is considered that the proposal can be supported.

6.1.3 Setback of Garages and Carports

Clause 5.2.1 of the R-Codes provides a further design principle in relation to the
above, relating to the provision of adequate sightlines: “The setting back of carports
and garages to maintain clear sight lines along the street and not detract from the
streetscape or appearance of dwellings; or obstruct views of dwellings from the
street”. This assessment criteria can be considered in three parts, discussed below:

Administration Comment:

Sightlines - The current proposal does not provide adequate sightlines along the
street at its current setback (discussed in detail in section 6.1.3 of this report).
Accordingly, it is recommended that the proposal either be refused in its current
form, or approved, subject to the garage being set back at 1.5m from the Princess
Road frontage.

Streetscape impact - As discussed above, the structure is considered to be
consistent with the current streetscape and there are examples of similar structures
along Princess Road (refer to Attachment 3 — site photographs).

View of dwellings - The proposed structure is set back away from the main dwelling
and is not considered to obstruct the viewing of the dwelling from the street.

6.1.4 Vehicular Movement — sightlines
Under the R-Codes Visual Sightlines requirements, within 1.5m of a vehicle access

point, solid structures are to be truncated or reduced to no higher than 0.75m from
ground level in order to maintain safe sightlines for vehicular movement. Under the
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current proposal, sightlines will be impeded by the proposed structure as it is
proposed to be located 0.5m from the secondary street.

The listed design principle under the R-Codes states that: “unobstructed sight lines
provided at vehicle access points to ensure safety and visibility along vehicle access
ways, street, rights-of-way, communal streets, crossovers and footpaths”. It is
considered that the application as proposed will not maintain safe sight lines in
accordance with the R-Code requirements.

Due to the pedestrian footpath located directly adjacent to the subject site, it
important to maintain safe sightlines. It is considered that it would not be appropriate
to support the garage as proposed, and amend the structure to be set back 1.5m
from the boundary as per the sightline and garage setback requirements of the R-
Codes.

6.2 General Planning Considerations
6.2.1 Preservation of amenity
Scheme clause 5.5.1 (preservation of amenity) states (emphasis added):

“...Council may refuse to approve any development if in its opinion the
development would adversely affect the amenity of the surrounding area having
regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the external appearance of
the development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise or any other factor
inconsistent with the use for which the lot is zoned.”

In response, it is considered that the proposed development does not adversely
affect the amenity of the surrounding area, as it is consistent with the development
context. The external appearance of the development is standard; and traffic
congestion and noise will be typical.

Accordingly, the proposal is not considered to negatively impact the amenity of the
locality and the proposal is recommended for approval if the structure is set back
from the Princess Road boundary in accordance with the R-Codes Visual Sightline
Requirements.

6.2.2 Orderly and proper planning
Scheme clause 6.5.1 (determination by council) states (emphasis added):
“The Council may determine an application by granting approval, refusing

approval or granting approval subject to such conditions as it thinks fit, having
reqgard to the orderly and proper planning of the area.”

In response, it is considered that the proposal currently does not constitute orderly
and proper planning, as adequate sightlines are not maintained. Accordingly, the
proposal is not supported, unless the secondary street setback is to be increased as
per the alternate recommendation to provide adequate sightlines.
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6.3 Submissions

Below is a summary of comments received from the neighbour consultation, which
have been taken into account in the Discussion section of the report. The applicant
has also provided a submission in relation to the comments received and the general
development context of the site and locality (refer Attachment 4).

Summary of comments received Officer’s technical comment

Issue: Building Bulk It is considered that the impact of the
The structure will have an overly bulky | bulk of the proposed structure is to be
impact upon the adjoining properties. minimal as it is adjacent to a carport

and storage area on the directly
adjoining property (61 Louise Street)
and is set back approximately 15m from
the properties to the north.

Issue: Privacy It is noted that the proposed structure is
The proposed structure will negatively non-habitable in nature, and is located
impact upon the privacy of adjoining primarily abutting Princess Road. The
properties. lower floor is to be used for car parking,

while the upper floor attic is to be used
for storage. It is noted that the storage
area of the garage will not provide
adequate headroom to be used as a
habitable room.

Issue: Impact Upon Streetscape As noted above, the structure is

The structure will negatively impact the | considered to be consistent with the
amenity of the surrounding streetscape. | surrounding streetscape due to the
location of multiple carports and
garages on surrounding properties in
similar areas to the proposed.

7.0 Conclusion

The proposal is for a garage and storage attic at No. 60 Vincent Street, Nedlands.
The structure is to be located within the rear setback and closer to Princess Road
than permitted by the R-Codes setback and visual sightline requirements. It is noted
that due to the location of the secondary street along the southern boundary of the
lot, the ‘rear’ setback of the site is able to function in a manner more similar to a side
boundary setback due to the less sensitive and public nature of the area.

It is considered that the garage, if approved at the current setback from Princess
Road will present a safety risk as it does not provide adequate sightlines for vehicle
movement. If the proposed garage were to be set back 1.5m from Princess Road to
provide compliant sightlines, it is considered that the structure meets the relevant
design principles of the R-Codes relating to boundary setbacks and secondary street
setbacks and is able to be approved.

The proposed structure is not considered to have a significant impact upon privacy
or the access to sunlight and ventilation to adjoining properties, and it is considered
that the if the setback to the proposed structure is increased to provide adequate
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sight lines, the development will be consistent with the form and scale of other
developments adjacent to the development site.

The proposal is not currently set back far enough to provide adequate visual
sightlines and is therefore recommended for refusal. However, if the structure is to
be approved, it is recommended that it be moved back to 1.5m from the secondary
street in order to provide safe sightlines as per the alternate recommendation.

8.0 Attachments

Locality Plan

Plans (location, survey, site, floors, elevations and sections)
Photographs of the site and surrounds

Applicant’s submission

PwpnPE
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Figure 1: carport opposite proposed garage at 62 Vincent Street, approved at a 1.5m setback from Princess Road.
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Figure 2: gate for carport at 62 Vincent street opening opposite proposed garage.
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Figure 3: Carports at 130 Princess Road and 65 Vincent Street are located close to the street frontage.
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Figure 4: The garage at No. 63 Vincent Street was approved at a 0.5m setback from Princess Road as it was replacing an existing double garage.
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Figure 5: Further image depicting the garage at No. 63 Vincent Street.
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Figure 6: Further image depicting the setback of the garage at No. 63 Vincent Street from the street boundary.
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Figure 7: Carport/Garage located at 62 Doonan Road approximately 1.5m to the Princess Road frontage.
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Figure 8: Further image of the second carport/garage at 62 Doonan Road.
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Figure 9: Garage located at 64 Doonan Road located approximately 5m from the Princess Road frontage.
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Figure 10: Garage located at No. 63 Louise Street approximately 1.5m from the Princess Road frontage.

PD29.14 Attachment 3



Figure 11: No. 61 Louise Street — Depicts side of the dwelling adjacent to the proposed development (note lack of major openings); Shows carport and storage structure.
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Figure 12: Further image of carport at No. 61 Louise Street approved 1.5m from the Princess Road frontage.
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CITY OF NEDLANDS

9 JUL 2014

L RECEIVED
Mr. Thomas Geddes (Dr) Victor Talbot
Planning Officer 60 Vincent Street
Administration Centre Nedlands
71 Stirling Highway WA 6009
Nedlands
WA 6009
8 July 2014

Subject: Planning No. 60 Vincent Street Nedlands - Close of
Adyvertising: Objections to Proposal

Dear Mr. Geddes,

On June 4 you sent an e-mail to my Builder, Mr. Albert Pang, regarding
the above. In turn, Mr. Pang forwarded me the e-mail for my response

and suggested that | forward my response directly to you. Accordingly,
please find my attached response.

Yours sincerely,

\_\\*

|l

(Dr) Victor Talbot

ph 93891870
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Garage Building Application: Planning No. 60~ /0 |

Vincent Street Nedlands - Close of Advertising:
Objections to Proposal: Owner’s Response to
Obijections

Preliminary Comments

1 | have lived at 60 Vincent Street for 36 years and have a very
good working relationship with my neighbors. Consequently, |
was surprised that a neighbour had objected to my proposal for
an aesthetic garage, which will cost me in total, approximately
$100,000, will add considerable monetary value to surrounding
properties, will intrude into nobody's privacy and is consistent with
the heritage style of the residence.

2 Council's letter refers to the objector's property: It backs onto my
property. The only property that does that is 61 Louise St., which
has recently changed hands. Rightly or wrongly, | assume the
objections to my proposal come from 61 Louise St. and Council,
or 61 Louise St. alone.

3 The Builder submitted the proposal on my behalf. The architect
drew up the plans. My advice to both was, that the plan was for a
garage for two cars, with some work area and storage in the roof.
How this proposal was considered by Council officers to be for a
two-story dwelling mystifies me. | also informed a Council Officer
of this matter before the assessment. Additionally, | requested the
Council officer to put the proposal out for public review, so as to
avoid any further misunderstandings.

4 | am an advocate of good corporate governance (transparency of
process and equality for all). | headed up the industrial
assessment division for the EPA during my 34 years as a public
servant. This involved assessing the largest industrial projects in
WA and dealing with appeals for the Minister for Environment.
Additionally, | represented WA on the International Committee
that wrote the National Water Quality Management Strategy for
Australia and New Zealand. Accordingly, | am more than familiar
with project assessment, appeals, and the aesthetics of the built
environment.
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| will outline my response to Council's letter/ e-mail by addressing S

matters relating to 61 Louise St. and also precedents set by Council (or
the Minister for Planning) regarding existing approvals for garages/
carports close to site of the proposal.

In brief, | consider that the grounds for objections are:

1 spurious and not supported by any qualitative or quantitative
evidence,
2 inconsistent with the broad planning direction, which Government

and Opposition intend taking, following amalgamation of the
Western Suburbs’ Councils, which is scheduled to commence
next year; and

3 most importantly, is vexatious and hypocritical.

General comment: 61 Louise St. was given approval to double in size
many years ago. It is now a very large, bulky building, which stretches
from Louise St. around into Princess Rd, to within 2m of my boundary
on Princess Rd. (Photos 1a, b & c). This privilege to increase the
residence size, apparently empowers the current owner to object to me
building a two-car garage, with storage capacity in the roof, which
opens unto Princess Rd.

It is noted that the original residence on 61 Louise St. is a fine old
building (Photo 1a, RHS). In comparison, the extension on the LHS is a
quick and cheap extension, inconsistent with the heritage value of the
old building. To make matters worse, recently Council approved
corrugated iron verandahs and a carport to be built around much of the
combined residence. The end result of these developments is an
aesthetic eyesore. This matter will be dealt with later.



Photo 1a. This photo shows a streetscape view of the massive size of
61 Louise St. (building bulk). Note the vegetation has been removed,
the size of the new carport (LHS) and the height of the new veranda
(centre behind the tree). Note also that the carport is within 2m of my
boundary fence (LHS) and interrupts any view of the proposed garage
from any window of 61 Louise Street.



Photo 1b. Streetcape and bulk view impacts from Princess Rd. and
Louise St. corner (close-up shot).

Photo 1c. Streetscape and bulk view impacts from Princess Rand
Louise St. corner (wide shot).



Grounds for objections

Council's letter (em) outlines objections to the proposat;

supply supporting evidence. Accordingly, it is assumed that the
are subjective and emotional.

The grounds are:

1) The height of the proposed garage will unduly impact in terms of
building bulk upon the rear of adjoining properties.

2) The privacy of the adjoining property will be negatively impacted.

3) The proposed structure will have a negative impact upon the
streetscape.

| will address each objection separately. Narrative, fact and
photographs will support comments and conclusions.

Response to each objection

Height

The height of the proposed garage will be approximately 5.3m high from
footpath level. To achieve this, the site will be excavated to footpath
level throughout (or below if necessary). The site is slopes downwards
towards the footpath with a drop of about 0.7m across the area of the
proposed garage (Photo 2a & b)

Photo 2a shows the slope of the proposed site relative to the boundary
fence and 61 Louise St. (Princess Rd. side). The sand will be excavated
to the same level as the footpath.
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Photo 2b. Another aspect of the slope of the block relative to the
footpath, 61 Louise St's new carport and its house.

61 Louise St.

61 Louise St. has recently built a large carport, which is inconsistent
with the style of its house and surrounds (Photo 3a & b). | assume
Council approved it. The carport is between 3.5 — 4.0 high from footpath
level. It is worth noting that the carport is built on an upwardly sloping
site away from the footpath. The combination of the slope and height of
the carport is approximately 1.0 m lower than that of the proposed
garage, which will be built at footpath level. It will be less than 1.0m if
the proposed site is excavated.




Photo 3a show the massive size and appearance of the new carport at
61 Louise St.

Photo 3b shows the carport was built on the rising block, which elevates
it relative to the proposed garage.



63 Vincent Street

63 Vincent St has recently built a massive house with a
which is 0.2-0.3m in from the boundary wall on Princess Rd. and 0.6m
in from the footpath. | assume Council or the Minister for Planning
approved it (Photos 4a, 4b, 4c & 4d). This garage has been built with
taste, is consistent with the style of modern residences in Nedlands, its
height is 0.3m lower than the proposed garage, has very little setback
and draws no negative comment for neighbors. It is presumed, rightly or
wrongly, that the space under the roof is likely to be used for storage. |
have no problem with that, as it is an appropriate use of space.

Photo 4a show 63 ict St. oeh high garage on hS of
the property. Note also its proximity to the footpath.




Photo 4b shows the front of the 5m high garage at 63 Vincent St., which
opens onto Princess Rd. Note its proximity to the footpath and the bulk
of the buildings behind it. This garage is the approximate size of the
proposed garage for 60 Vincent St.



Photos 4c and 4d shows the setback of this 5m high garage on 63
Vincent St. It is set back 0.2-0.3m from the boundary wall (Not parallel
with the boundary wall) and 0.6m from the footpath.



Why the proposed garage height is 5.3m high. / —

NCOEn

The owner of 60 Vincent Street is making every effort to kééﬁ?ﬁ'e*styl‘ei'% v

—~—

of the residence and proposed garage consistent for heritage reasons. ——.

Accordingly the slope on the roof of the proposed garage will be 30
degree, as per the residence. This has the effect of making the
elevation at the apex of the proposed garage higher and slender. This
effect can be compensated for by excavating the site, so that the
elevation of the apex is 5m high, consistent with the garage at 63
Vincent Street.

Photo 5a shows the 30 degree slope of the roof of this 1937 residence.
Note the part of the residence actually in view in this photo was built in
1990, but was made to look old so that the old house and extension
were consistent in style and taste. Accordingly, the owner intends the
same for the proposed garage.



Photo 5b. This is another aspect of the house showing the slope of the
roof of 60 Vincent Street. Note that the verge is maintained for bird life,
unlike many of the neglected verges along Princess Road.

Photos 6a and b below show the high voltage power line, which passes
immediately outside the entrance to the site of the proposed garage. It
is about 10-12m high and services the rate payers of Nedlands,
Dalkeith, and Claremont, who have underground power at my expense.
Note the streetlight pole is adjacent to the power pole. If one considers
the heights of these poles in conjunction with the height of the garage at
63 Vincent Street, the height of the proposed garage, at this location
should be acceptable.



Photo 6a shows the high voltage power pole and light pole in front of |
the site of the proposed garage. Note the massive height of both. |

Photo 6b. These photos are taken across the road in front of the site of
the proposed garage. Note the height of the poles relative to the
carport, which is between 3.5m to 4m high.
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The height of the proposed garage is approximately the same ' “ =)
more than 1m higher than the carport at 61 Louise Street. Given

the height of the high voltage power line pole and lighting pole in
front of the proposed site, and the effort being made by the owner
to keep the heritage value of the residence and proposed garage
(slope of roof), the height of the proposed garage should be

deemed to be acceptable. Accordingly, the height of the proposed
garage will not unduly impact in terms of building bulk upon the
rear of adjoining properties as its carport blocks the view of the
proposed garage. This matter will be further discussed in the
response to the privacy issue below.
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Privacy

| do not understand 61 Louise St’s concern re privacy issues. 61 Louise
St. has been extended to within 2m of my boundary fence (Photo 7)
without consideration for my privacy. When the person bought the
property, this should have been obvious.

There's no proposal for a garage window to overlook 61 Louise St. Nor
could 61 Louise Street see the proposed garage from its side window,
as its carport and its boundary fence block out all views. Furthermore,
there's no window at the boundary side of 61 Louise Street (Photo 8e).

Photo 7 shows the proximity of 61 Louise St. to the boundary fence of
my property. It also shows the size of the carport, the visual intrusion
into my property and onto the streetscape and the level above the
footpath. It is noted that the exact location of the carport relative to the
house does not align with the plan forwarded to me by Council for
comment. It's too far forward. | also note that the pier to the LHS is 1.7m
away from the main sewer line between Vincent Street and Louise
Street: Has this been approved?

61 Louise St. has installed two surveillance camera on the corners of its
property. One is located in a place that allows surveillance over much of
my garden (Photo 8a & 8b). | was never asked if that was acceptable
when it was installed, nor given the opportunity to comment. In contrast,
in the spirit of openness, | requested, Council to put my proposal out
for public comment to keep everybody happy.



Photo 8a shows the location of the surveillance equipment at the back
of 61 Louise St. relative to my property. It clearly shows that it invades
my privacy.

Photo 8b shows a close up of the surveillance equipment from my
property

| too like privacy. When 61 Louise St. recently built three Council
approved structures (two verandas and a carport), | did not realise that
they would have such visual impact from my property. Nor did | realise
that 61 Louise St. would build a (back / side) veranda (approximately
30m long) and a carport, which appears to be inconsistent with plans,
which Council posted me for comment (Photos 9a, 9b, 9¢, 9d & 9e).
Incidentally, | understand that 61 Louise St. was sent a letter from
Council earlier this year, following complaints from residents, not
including me, that its garden was a fire hazard.




Photo 9a. A view of 61 Louise St. from my house: (Visual Impacts).
Note the inconsistency in styles of the house, the carport, the veranda,
the concrete garden with little vegetation. Also, note the slope on the
block, which raises the height of the carport.



<UL

Photo 9b. shows a line of sight view from my house (in the background)
across 61 Louise St. The proposed garage would go some way to
blocking out this eyesore and provide me with some privacy.
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Photo 9c shows a front on view of the new veranda. It's buit on fill and -
concrete. It is likely to be much higher than my proposed garage. As
per the carport, it may also have drainage issues.
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Photo 9d shows the massive veranda (approx. 30m long) recently built
at the back/side of 61 Louise St. The veranda comes within less that 2m
of my property. The extent of this veranda was not on the plan, which
Council posted me for comment. Note the concrete base. It may have
drainage issues in a prolonged heavy rain.

o
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Photo 9e shows the back of 61 Louise St. and my boundary fence. Note
the concrete: It may have drainage issues. Also note that there is no
window facing my boundary fence.
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| object to being told that my proposal causes a prlvacyussue when ltsL - <Vl
height is approximately the same as that approved for 63 Vlncéﬁt;S*t,fﬁra N
and is only approximately 1m higher than the carport build at the@ack VED /
of 61 Louise St. The irony is, the carport at 61 Louise St. would block
out all window views of the proposed garage at 61Louise St. It may also
offer me some privacy from eyesore which | currently put up with.

Conclusion

No evidence has been presented to show that privacy is an issue
for any neighbour. Ironically, if | do not get planning permission to
build my proposed garage to the approximate height proposed,
then | will be the person with prlvacy and visual impact issues
from my neighbor!

Negative impact upon the streetscape

Whilst it may not be a popular view, | was told lately by a member of the
Claremont Council that Claremont and Nedlands are dormitory suburbs
, Which service the employment needs of the City of Perth. The segment
of Princess Rd. between the roundabouts at Vincent and Princess, and
Dalkeith and Princess is becoming a thoroughfare. It is probably one of
the busiest 200m stretches of road in Nedlands, south of the Stirling
Hwy. At peak periods the traffic can back up at each roundabout to the
point of standstill outside the proposed garage site (as per 61 Louise St.
and 63 Vincent Street).

This stretch of road caters for most heavy traffic (e.g. concrete trucks,
demolition trucks, delivery trucks and buses etc.), which services
Nedlands, Dalkeith and parts of Claremont. There is a

constant stream of traffic at peak periods (Photo 10a & 10b). In addition
there is bus stop on the opposite side of the road to the proposed site
(Photo 10c) and very high voltage power line, which services Nedlands
and Dalkeith beside the proposed site. (Photos 6a & 6b).



Photo 10a shows continuous traffic outside proposed garage site
during peak period.

Photo 10b. Example of traffic at the corner of Louise St and Princess
Road.



Photo 10c. The photo shows the bus stop across from the proposed site
for the garage.

When the Western Suburbs Councils are amalgamated, infill will follow.
This section of thoroughfare will become even busier during peak
_periods and school times. To argue that the appearance of the
proposed garage will negatively impact this very busy streetscape is
absurd, particularly in the light of:

1 The visual impact of 61 Louise St;

2 the heavy vehicle traffic on Princess Rd;

3 the 10m tall high voltage power line pole and street light pole
outside the proposed garage;

4 the bus stop opposite the proposed site; and

5 the rather ordinary appearance of other garages along this stretch
of road (Photos 12a-d) including a protential subdivision at the
corner of Princess and Dalkeith. Also three new metal carports
adjacent to my house have been approved by Council. | am
curious as to what Council is trying to achieve by approving such
unsightly low budget structures (Photo 13a-d).

When one considers:

1 the size of the buildings approved by Council on Vincent St.
(Photo11, just one of many examples: | can supply more); and

2 the mass of house, concrete garden and the recent additions to
61 Louise St;
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it is hard to take such an objection about streetscape s riouslyﬁé}gne
were to believe that there would be a streetscape issue on Pri eE] VE
Road, it would be that there are three widths of footpath betwe

Vincent St. and Dalkeith Rd.(300m stretch) and a roundabout at the
corner of Vincent and Princess, which is breaking up, not to mention the

state of Council’s verge and footpath maintenance.

Photo 11 shows how a newish large building (RHS) overlooks a
traditional house on Vincent St. (LHS). To make this approval more
interesting, the house was built on one side of a duplex block (probably
1/8 acre in size). It is physically attached to an old small duplex house
on the other part of the block. Adjacent neighbors have very strong
views about this approval.

For the purposed of relativity, photos 12a, b, ¢ & d show the streetscape
views of garages and fences along the stretch of road between the
Louise Street and Dalkeith Road.

e



Photo 12a. Garage and broken fence on corner of“Princs Rd. and
Louise St.

s

Photo 12b shows garage at corner of Princess Road and Mountjoy Rd.
Note it is on the boundary.



Photo 12¢c shows the massive wall and massive structure on the corner
of Princes Road and Mountjoy Road.
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Photo 12d shote old poI stioﬁon tecorn of Princess Road
and Dalkeith Road, which could be subdived.



Photo 13a. An approved metal carport at 62 Vincent St.

Photo 13b. An approved metal arprt at 65 Vincent St.



Photo 13c. An approved metal carport at 61 Louise St.
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Photo 13d. Anapproved styllsh garageat 63 Vlncent St Contrast thls
with the carports above.



Conclusion

No evidence has been presented to support the assertion that
building the proposed garage would have a negative impact upon
the streetscape of Princess Road. The proposal is consistent with
approvals given to other bulk structures in the area.

Setbacks: Somebody misunderstood my proposal

The above matter was discussed with a Council Officer before the
proposal went out for public review. It was stressed that the proposed
building was a garage with storage space in the roof and was not a
dwelling. Accordingly, setbacks for a dwelling are irrelevant to this
proposal. This proposal clearly falls within the approval already granted
to 63 Vincent Street. It is noted that | specifically asked Council to
release the proposal for public review, as | have nothing to hide. |
fully support the principles of public involvement, transparency of
process and equality amongst ratepayers. Interestingly, if the
proposal is unacceptable, why was there only one submission, and in
my view, was vexatious and spurious.

Future Course of Action

| propose that:

1 Only one amendment be made to the original proposal. The
amendment is that the proposed garage be brought closer to the
footpath, consistent with the approval granted to 63 Vincent St.
The details of 63 Vincent St are provided above and in the
amended plan submitted to Council;

2 that the proposal be presented to Full Council with this letter
covering the ‘response to issues raised’ and ‘amendment’;

3 it be minuted that all Council members received and reviewed the
full proposal, including my response to objections raise and my
amendment; and

4. if Full Council rejects the amended proposal, | will appeal to the
Minister for Planning’s Appeals Tribunal.






